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To:  Office of Planning and Research  From: City of Goleta 
  P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth St. Rm. 212  130 Cremona Drive, Suite B 
  Sacramento, CA  95812-3044    Goleta, CA  93117 
 
  Clerk of the Board of Supervisors    
  County of Santa Barbara      
  105 E. Anapamu Street, Room 407 
  Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
 
Subject:  Filing of Notice of Exemption   

 
 
Project Title: 
Missel Trellis, Addition, and Setback Modification 
Case No. 22-0003-MOD; 22-0003-DRB; 23-0013-LUP 
 
Project Applicant:  
Anthony Xiques for Alec Missel 
 
Project Location (Address and APN): 
30 San Jano Drive 
Goleta, CA 93117 
APN: 079-412-019 
 
Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: 
The project consists of a new 346-square foot addition and a 477-sq. ft. trellis to 
the eastern portion of the residence. The trellis would consist of wood post and 
beam construction, would be situated north of the proposed addition, and would 
be a total height of 8 feet. The addition would comprise of a new primary 
bedroom and bathroom at the rear of the residence. As part of the request, the 
project includes a Modification to encroach 10 feet (184 square feet of the 
addition) into the 25’ required rear yard setback. The addition would be located 
15 feet from the rear property line and contain an elevated bay window. The 
height of the addition (13 feet, 3 inches) would match the existing residence. The 
project was filed by architect Anthony Xiques on behalf of Alec Missel, property owner.   
 
The purpose of the project is to develop the property to benefit the property owner.  
 
Name of Public Agency Approving the Project:   
Zoning Administrator of the City of Goleta 
 
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out the Project:  
Anothony Xiques, Architect, on behalf of Alec Missel, property owner. 
 
Exempt Status: (check one)  

 Ministerial (Sec. 15268) 
 Declared Emergency (Sec. 15269 (a)) 
 Emergency Project (Sec. 15269 (b) (c))  
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 Categorical Exemption: § 15303(e)(1) (Existing Facilities), 15303(e) New 
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures and 15305(a) Minor Alterations to 
Land Use Limitations. 

 
Reason(s) why the project is exempt:  
The proposed Land Use Permit and associated Modification are categorically exempt 
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code §§ 21000 
et seq.; “CEQA”) and CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code Regs. §§ 15000 et seq.). 
Specifically, the project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines § 15301(e)(1) (Existing Facilities), 15303(e) New Construction or 
Conversion of Small Structures, and 15305(a) Minor Alterations to Land Use Limitations. 
 
The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency for this project.  
 
The addition portion of the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA 
based on CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)(1) (existing facilities) as the 
addition to the house would not result in an increase of 50 percent of the floor 
area or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less.  The 346-sq. ft. addition is less than 
2,500 sq. ft. and is approximately 34% of the existing floor area.    
 
The trellis portion of the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA based 
on CEQA Guideline Section 15303(e) (new construction or conversion of small 
structures) as the trellis is an accessory or appurtenant structure to the primary 
residential structure 
 
The modification portion of the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA 
based on CEQA Guideline Section 15305(a) (minor alterations to land use 
limitations) in that the setback modification will not result in the creation of a new 
lot and the encroachment will only occur in a small portion of the rear yard.  The 
encroachment represents 11% of the setback area. The encroachment does not 
change the density or intensity of development on the site as the use will remain 
single family home.   
 
 
Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines section 15300.2(a), Location Class 11 are qualified by consideration of where 
the project is to be located and the project is not located in or have an impact on an 
environmental resource of critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or 
officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. Section 
15300.2(b)’s exception, relating to cumulative impacts, does not apply as there are no 
other successive projects of the same type in the same place that could result in 
significant cumulative impacts. Section 15300.2(c)’s exception does not apply because 
there are no “unusual circumstances” that apply to the project; construction of a dwelling 
in a residential district is not unusual. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply 
because the project is not located near any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)’s 
exception does not apply because the project site does not contain hazardous waste 
and is not on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. 
Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’s exception does not apply because the project has no 
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potential of causing a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical 
resource. Additionally, the project site does not contain any identified significant cultural 
resources and will be conditioned to include all mandatory grading best practices. 
 
This project is exempt from further review under the California Environmental Quality Act 
(Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.; “CEQA”) and CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. 
Code Regs. §§ 15000 et seq.). Specifically, the project is categorically exempt from 
environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303(a) (New 
Construction) and 15305(a). The proposal for a new addition on a vacant lot with slopes 
less than 20% in conjunction with a rear yard setback modification will not result in the 
creation of a new parcel. The property has adequate services to serve the proposed 
development. Further, the project is not located in an environmentally sensitive habitat 
area. Therefore, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.  
 
City of Goleta Contact Person, Telephone Number, and Email:  
Darryl Mimick, Senior Planner 
805-961-7572 
dmimick@cityofgoleta.org 
 
            
  
 
Signature     Title     Date  
 
 
 
If filed by the applicant:  

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding 
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the 

project?  
Yes   No 
 

Date received for filing at OPR: ____________________________________________ 
 
Note:  Authority cited: Section 21083 and 211110, Public Resources Code 
 Reference: Sections 21108, 21152.1, Public Resources Code  


